for mining and processing.

Figure 4: Hemi Mining Centre MRE Block model and open pit layout.

Source: DEG

General Financial Model Assumptions

Where possible our project level assumptions (grades, recoveries, costs etc) are based on
specific company published information. In circumstances where information is not publicly
available we have used information for analogous operations and in house knowledge. Our
modelling uses a flat USD:AUD exchange rate of 0.70. We use a 7% discount rate for our
base case NPV calculations. Assumed metal prices for our financial modelling are displayed
below.

Table 2: Metal price scenarios used for financial modelling. ‘3E PGM’ represents an
aggregate value for mixed Au+Pt+Pd specifically used in calculations for Julimar.

Source: Argonaut

Defining Classes of Value

In our analysis we discuss several types of comparative value applied on a per tonne of ore
and deposit contained metal basis. Definition and derivation of these values are defined
more extensively in the appendix to this report.

• Gross Value: Raw monetary value of in-situ ore stated in dollars derived by
multiplying grade by metal price.

Metal -20% Base +20%

Ni US$/t 14000 17500 21000

Cu US$/t 6400 8000 9600

Co US$/t 32000 40000 48000

Zn US$/t 2000 2500 3000

3E PGM US$/oz 1358 1698 2037

Au US$/oz 1440 1800 2160

Pt US$/oz 960 1200 1440

Pd US$/oz 1440 1800 2160

Pricing Scenarios

The Hemi mining centre contains most

of Mallina’s Resources

Our Base Case metal price assumptions

are consistent with those used in other

Argonaut financial modelling

Financial Advisers | Stockbroking & Research | Special Situations Financing | Page 7

• Recoverable value: A dollar value representing the monetary value of metal which
can be recovered from a rock through processing. Calculated by aggregation of
grade x recovery x metal price for each contained metal.

• Payable Value: Represents revenues from Recoverable metal corrected for product

[…]

Day NPV7 of A$1.4B (Figure 7  & Table 7). Our Mallina scenario generates the highest Base
Case build date NPV7 of A$2.6B, followed by A$2.5B for our Julimar 20Mtpa case and West
Musgrave output of A$2.1B. Our High-Grade Julimar model generated the lowest Build Date
NPV7 at A$1.3B.

Jaguar’s NPV is robust and holds up significantly better to negative flexes to metal prices,
operating expenditure and capital expenditure (Table 7 and Figure 9). This is due to Jaguar’s
high value ore and relatively low capital requirements compared with peers. Despite having
a high operating cost, Jaguar’s US$91/t Margin Value per tonne of ore mined is significantly
higher than peers (Table 6). Note that this value is further boosted by ore sorting, increasing
Margin Value per tonne Milled to US$133/t.

Table 7: Sensitivity analysis of discount rate and metal pricing for Argonaut’s development
scenarios of group set.

Source: Argonaut

Owner Name Centaurus Metals BHP Group DeGrey Mining

Development Scenario 2.7Mtpa POX Sulph 20Mtpa POX MHP 5Mtpa HG POX Sulph 13.5Mtpa POX MHP 10Mtpa POX Doré

Scenario Jaguar - 2.7Mtpa

POX Sulph

Julimar - 20Mtpa

POX MHP

Julimar - 5Mtpa HG

POX Sulph

West Musgrave -

13.5Mtpa POX MHP

Mallina - 10Mtpa

POX Doré

Initial Capital Requirement- Excl strip (A$M) 607 1600 786 1850 985

Capital Intensity (Initial) US$/t NiEq LOM 1038 1072 1040 1422 984

Build Date NPV (A$M) - Base Case 1627 2494 1237 2088 2637

Present Day NPV(7) A$M - Base Case 1403 1737 841 2088 2126

Build Date NPV 5% (A$M) 2025 3385 1649 2929 3254

Build Date NPV 9% (A$M) 1312 1828 924 1460 2142

Build Date NPV +20% Metal Prices (A$M) 1779 2494 1237 2088 2637

Build Date NPV -20% Metal Prices (A$M) 1842 3197 1563 2559 3452

Build Date NPV -20% OPEX (A$M) 2199 3625 1884 2992 3381

Build Date NPV +20% OPEX (A$M) 1352 1364 591 1183 1893

Build Date NPV -20% CAPEX (A$M) 2309 3914 2026 3327 3559

Build Date NPV +20% OPEX (A$M) 1243 1074 449 848 1715

Chalice Mining

We complete simplified cashflow

modelling of each development

scenario

Our sensitivity analysis matrix

compares scenario NPVs based on

fluctuations in Metal Price, OPEX,

CAPEX and discount rate

Financial Advisers | Stockbroking & Research | Special Situations Financing | Page 14

The Radar plot presented in Figure 9 presents Build date NPV estimates for each sensitivity
scenario. Our Julimar Build Date NPV’s range from as low as A$1.2B, up to $2.3B.  Mining
scenario inventories which have lower payable value per tonne of ore are more sensitive to